

Case No. S279622

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

HECTOR CASTELLANOS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES, et al.
Intervenors-Appellants.

First Appellate District, No. A163655
Alameda County Superior Court, No. RG21088725
Hon. Frank Roesch, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, THE CITY OF
OAKLAND, THE CITY OF SAN
DIEGO, AND THE COUNTY OF
SANTA CLARA**

DAVID CHIU, State Bar #189542
City Attorney, City and County of San Francisco
YVONNE R. MERÉ, State Bar #173594
Chief Deputy City Attorney
MATTHEW D. GOLDBERG, State Bar #240776
Chief Worker Protection Attorney
IAN ELIASOPH, State Bar # 227557
MOLLY J. ALARCON, State Bar #315244
Deputy City Attorneys
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl., Room 234
San Francisco, California 94102-5408
Telephone: (415) 554-4686
E-Mail: matthew.goldberg@sfcityatty.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae City and County of San Francisco

BARBARA J. PARKER, State Bar #069722
City Attorney, City of Oakland
MARIA BEE, State Bar #167716
Chief Assistant City Attorney
DIVYA MUSINIPALLY, State Bar #316114
Deputy City Attorney
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 238-3601
E-mail: dmusinipally@oaklandcityattorney.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the City of Oakland

MARA W. ELLIOTT, State Bar #175466
City Attorney, City of San Diego
MARK ANKCORN, State Bar #166871
Senior Chief Deputy City Attorney
ERIC LAGUARDIA, State Bar #272791
KEVIN KING, State Bar #309397
JULIE RAU, State Bar #317658
Deputy City Attorneys
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100
San Diego, California 92101-4100
Telephone: (619) 533-5403
E-mail: ELaGuardia@sandiego.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the City of San Diego

TONY LOPRESTI, State Bar #289269
County Counsel, County of Santa Clara
KAVITA NARAYAN, State Bar #264191
MEREDITH A. JOHNSON, State Bar #291018
RAPHAEL N. RAJENDRA, State Bar #255096
70 West Hedding Street
East Wing, Ninth Floor
San José, California 95110-1770
Telephone: (408) 299-5900
E-Mail: raphael.rajendra@cco.sccgov.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the County of Santa Clara

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	10
INTRODUCTION	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. Proposition 22 Conflicts with the California Constitution.	16
II. Proposition 22 is Bad Policy That Harms Workers and Our Municipalities.	17
A. Proposition 22 Is a New Form of Worker Misclassification.	17
B. Proposition 22 Harms Workers.....	23
C. Proposition 22 Harms Our Communities and the Public.	32
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
PROOF OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Cash v. Winn

(2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 128519

Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Court

(2018) 4 Cal.5th 903 19, 21, 24, 31, 32, 35

Frlekin v. Apple Inc.

(2020) 8 Cal.5th 103818, 19

Gattuso v. Harte-Hanks Shoppers, Inc.

(2007) 42 Cal.4th 55424

Gould v. Maryland Sound Industries, Inc.

(1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 113732

Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.

(2000) 22 Cal.4th 57518

People v. Uber Technologies, Inc.

(2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 2664, 30

State Statutes & Codes

California Business and Professions Code § 745031

California Business and Professions Code § 745116, 23

California Business and Professions Code § 745325

California Business and Professions Code § 745530

California Business and Professions Code § 745728

California Business and Professions Code § 746325

California Labor Code § 1182.1218, 24

California Labor Code § 119718, 24

California Labor Code § 13218, 28

California Labor Code § 140018

California Labor Code § 226.718, 27

California Labor Code § 245	18
California Labor Code § 246	26
California Labor Code § 2775	4
California Labor Code § 2786	21
California Labor Code § 2802	18, 24
California Labor Code § 3200	19, 29
California Labor Code § 3202	29
California Labor Code § 4213	29
California Labor Code § 4703.5	29
California Labor Code § 510	18, 24
California Labor Code § 512	18
California Labor Code § 6300	18, 28
California Labor Code § 6310	18, 28
California Labor Code § 6401.7	28
California Labor Code § 98.6	18, 28
California Unemployment Insurance Code § 100.....	18, 27
California Unemployment Insurance Code § 1280.....	27
California Unemployment Insurance Code § 2653.....	28
California Unemployment Insurance Code § 2655.....	28
California Unemployment Insurance Code § 3300.....	19
California Unemployment Insurance Code § 3301.....	27
California Unemployment Insurance Code § 3303.....	27
California Unemployment Insuranct Code § 2601	18

San Francisco Statutes, Codes & Ordinances

San Francisco Labor and Employment Code, art. 1	18
San Francisco Labor and Employment Code, art. 14	19
Rules	
California Rule of Court 8.520	3
Regulations	
California Code of Regulations, tit. 8, § 11000	18
California Code of Regulations, tit. 8, § 11090	24, 27
California Code of Regulations, tit. 8, § 3203	28
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., art. XIV, § 4	16, 29
Other Authorities	
Assembly Bill 5	21
Oakland Municipal Code § 5.92.020	18
Oakland Municipal Code § 5.92.030	18
San Diego Municipal Code, ch. 3, art. 9, § 39.0101	18
Stats. 1905, ch. 17	17
Stats. 2019, ch. 296	21
Stats. 2020, ch. 38	21
Other References	
Benner et al., <i>On-Demand and On the Edge: Ride-Hailing & Delivery Workers in San Francisco</i> (May 5, 2020) U.C. Santa Cruz < https://tinyurl.com/yb3qys7k > [as of Mar. 31, 2024]	24
California Dept. of Insurance and California Public Utilities Commission, <i>Joint Study of Transportation Network Company (TNC) Insurance Coverage Requirements in California</i> (Dec. 31, 2017) < https://tinyurl.com/ybsbkv6l > [as of Mar. 31, 2024]	30
California State Treasurer, <i>Per-Mile Compensation Annual Adjustment for App-based Drivers</i> < https://tinyurl.com/2jjvmz46 > [as of Apr. 1, 2024]	25

Chris Benner, Erin Johansson, Kung Feng & Hays Witt, *On-Demand and On-the-Edge: Ride Hailing and Delivery Workers in San Francisco*, (May 5, 2020) UC Santa Cruz Institute for Social Transformation. <<https://tinyurl.com/3tuxnhmd>> [as of Mar. 31, 2024].....31

City of Oakland, *Fiscal Year 2017-19 Adopted Policy Budget* (Oct. 2017), available at <<https://cao-94612.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/oak070393.pdf>> [as of Sep. 27, 2021]33

Cnty. of Santa Clara Office of Supportive Housing, *Home* <<https://tinyurl.com/2u83s2vr>> [as of Apr. 2, 2024].....33

Ken Jacobs & Michael Reich, UC Berkeley Lab. Ctr. & UC Berkeley Ctr. on Wage & Emp. Dynamics, *The Effects of Proposition 22 on Driver Earnings: Response to a Lyft-Funded Report by Dr. Christopher Thornberg* (Aug. 26, 2020), available at <<https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/the-effects-of-proposition-22-on-driver-earnings-response-to-a-lyft-funded-report-by-dr-christopher-thornberg/>> [as of Sept. 27, 2021]26

Ken Jacobs & Michael Reich, UC Berkeley Lab. Ctr. & UC Berkeley Ctr. on Wage & Emp. Dynamics, *The Uber/Lyft Ballot Initiative Guarantees Only \$5.64 an Hour* (Oct. 31, 2019), available at <<https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/the-uber-lyft-ballot-initiative-guarantees-only-5-64-an-hour-2/>> [as of Sept. 27, 2021]26

Ken Jacobs & Michael Reich, UC Berkeley Lab. Ctr. & UC Berkeley Ctr. on Wage & Emp. Dynamics, *What Would Uber and Lyft Owe to the State Unemployment Insurance Fund?*, at p. 1 (2020), available at <<https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/pdf/2020/What-would-Uber-and-Lyft-owe-to-the-State-Unemployment-Insurance-Fund.pdf>> [as of Sept. 27, 2021]35

Lynn Rhinehart, Celine McNicholas, Margaret Poydock & Ihna Mangundayao, *Misclassification, the ABC Test, and Employee Status* (June 16, 2021) EPI, <<https://tinyurl.com/2s3j8pva>> [as of April 2, 2024]26

Martha Ockenfels-Martinez & Lili Farhang, *Driving Away Our Health: The Economic Insecurity of Working for Lyft and Uber* (Aug. 2019) Human Impact Partners & Gig Workers Rising, <<https://tinyurl.com/5bar57mn>> [as of Mar. 31, 2024]26

Melissa Balding, et al., *Estimating TNC Share of VMT in Six U.S. Metropolitan Regions (Revision 1)* (Aug. 6, 2019) Fehr & Peers <<https://tinyurl.com/5yvxjhez>> [as of Apr. 1, 2024]25

Nat'l Emp't Law Project, *Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries* (Oct. 26, 2020), available at <<https://www.nelp.org/publication/independent-contractor-misclassification-imposes-huge-costs-workers-federal-state-treasuries-update-october-2020/>> [as of Sept. 27, 2021]20

Nat'l Emp't Law Project, *Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries* (Oct. 26 2020) <<https://tinyurl.com/4zrfptpk>> [as of Mar. 31, 2024]21

Risa Gelles-Watnick & Monica Anderson, *Racial and Ethnic Differences Stand out in the U.S. Gig Workforce* (Dec. 15, 2021) Pew Research Center <<https://tinyurl.com/25p6t6cs>> [as of Mar. 31, 2024]31

S.F. Dep't Homelessness & Supportive Hous., *Housing Program Types*, available at <<https://hsh.sfgov.org/services/the-homelessness-response-system/housing/>> [as of Sept. 27, 2021]33

S.F. Dept. Homelessness & Supportive Housing, *Housing Program Types* <<https://tinyurl.com/sfnbr5uv>> [as of Mar. 31, 2024]33

San Diego City Attorney's Office, *City Attorney Delivers for Instacart Workers* (Oct. 10. 2022) <<https://tinyurl.com/yf9hn5sc>> [as of Mar. 31, 2024]22

San Francisco City Attorney's Office, *Chiu secures \$2.1 million deal requiring gig economy company to reclassify workers as employees* (Feb. 22, 2024) <<https://tinyurl.com/ypsda4yz>> [as of Mar. 31, 2024]23

San Francisco City Attorney’s Office, *San Francisco Secures Over \$5 Million Settlement for DoorDash Workers* (Nov. 22, 2021) <<https://tinyurl.com/mvrvuv42e>> [as of Mar. 31, 2024]22

San Francisco City Attorney’s Office, *San Francisco secures over \$5 million settlement for Instacart workers* (Jan. 12, 2023) <<https://tinyurl.com/mrydujr8>> [as of Mar. 31, 2024]23

UCLA Inst. for Rsch. on Lab. & Emp., *More than a Gig: A Survey of Ride-Hailing Drivers in Los Angeles*, at p. 15 (May 2018), available at <<https://www.labor.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Final-Report.-UCLA-More-than-a-Gig.pdf>> [as of Sept. 27, 2021]33
